IN THE CRIMINAL/CIRCUIT COURT FOR HARDEMAN COUNTY, TENNESSEE

Case Number: <u>35CC1-2018-CR-</u>	Count:1	Counsel for the State:	JOE L. VANDYKE			
Judicial District: 25 th Judicial	Division:I	Counsel for the Defendation	nt: MATTHEW EDWARDS			
State of Lennessee		🗹 Retained 🔲 P	ub Def Appt 🗌 Private Atty Appt			
VS.		Counsel Waive	ed 🗌 Pro Se			
Defendant: ERIN PIEFER	Alias:	I	Date of Birth: Sex: Female			
Race: White SSN:	Rela	tionship to Victim:	Victim's Age:			
State ID #: Cour	ty Offender ID # (if applica	ble):	State Control #:			
Arrest Date:						
ORDER OF DEFERRA On the 16 day of FEB	L (JUDICIAL DIVE	RSION) 🗹 Original 🛛 🗌 the defendant:	Amended Corrected			
Pled Guilty Pled Nolo Contendere Was Found Guilty By: Jury Verdict	Indictment: Class (circ Indicted Offense Name Amended Offense Name Offense Date: 08/01/20 Deferred Offense Name	le one) 1 st A B C D E <u>AND</u> TCA §: 39-14-103 ~ THEFT OF F <u>AND</u> TCA §: <u>16</u> County <u>AND</u> TCA §: 39-14-103 ~ THEFT OF	PROPERTY - \$1,000-\$2,500			
Bench Trial		s (circle one) A B C D E				
Upon review of the case, the court finds the f 1. The defendant is eligible for deferral of th 2. The Tennessee Bureau of Investigation h	he prosecution pursuant to T	ennessee Code Annotated sectio	n (T.C.A.) 40-35-313;			
 The remessee Bureau or investigation in conviction; The defendant was not charged with a property of a vulnerable person as defined The defendant agrees without contest governed by Title 68, Chapter 11, Part 10 The defendant consents to T.C.A. 40-35-5. The defendant should be granted a deferrational should be granted and effort and the should be granted and the should be should be granted and the should be granted and the should b	a violation of a criminal stat d in Title 68, Chapter 11, Pa or any further notice or hea , whereupon a copy of this 313 deferral, as evidenced b	ute the elements of which constit rt 10; <u>OR</u> ring that the defendant's name sh order shall be forwarded by the c y the defendant's signature below	all be permanently placed on the registry lerk to the department of health;			
It is, therefore, ORDERED that the prosecuti terms and conditions ordered by this court app	oly to the defendant's proba	tion and are incorporated herein	by reference thereto.			
Probation Term: Total Length	S Beginning Date _ 2	1618 Ending Date	2/15/22 Supervised [] Unsupervised			
Supervising Entity (unless otherwise provided to the defendant by the court): Name:						
Phone Number: Addre	ess:		⁷⁷ (m			
Defendant's Contact Information (unless otherw		officer by the court): Phone Numb	er			
Address:						
Costs Sex Offender Tax (39-13-709)	Concurrent with:	Restitution	Pretrial Jail Credit Period(s):			

\$ Sex Offender Tax (39-13-709) \$ Sex Offender Fine (40-24-108)	-	Victim Name: HARDEMAN Co.	From	to
\$ Sex Offender Fine (40-24-108) \$ Drug Testing Fee (39-17-420)		Address:	From	to
\$ Treatment Expenses (40-35-313)	Consecutive to:		From	to
Supervision Fees (40-35-313) 500 Other: FINE ALL FINES, COSTS & TEEST TO THE PD C \$15/8/80 BES		Total Amount \$ 2125.50 1245.5 Per Month \$	From	to

X Defendant J. WEBER MCCRAW

ZOIB FER day of ENTERIN WDGE' SGNATURE Counsel or the State of Tennessee

Coupsel for the Defendant

J

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HARDEMAN COUNTY, TENNESSEE 25th JUDICIAL DISTRICT

STATE OF TENNESSEE VS. ERIN PIEFER

DOCKET NO. 35cc1-2018-cr-36

PLEA OF GUILTY AND MOTION TO WAIVE TRIAL BY JURY AND WAIVE APPEAL

My full name is ERIN PIEFER and I am represented by Hon. Matthew Edwards, Attorney at Law. I am charged with:

Ct. 1: Theft (E-Fel) for which the minimum penalty is 1 year(s) @ 30% before RED and a \$0.00 fine, and the maximum penalty is 2 years @ 30% before RED and a \$3,000.00 fine as a Range I Offender.

1. Having received a copy of the indictment/information and discussed it with my attorney, I understand the nature of the charges against me and any defenses that could be raised in my behalf. I have discussed all defenses with my attorney, and am satisfied that proper investigation of my case has been made. I have met with my attorney and am satisfied with my attorney's representation of me.

2. I know the State's charges against me and have been told the penalties each carries.

3. I have discussed with my attorney and fully understand that I have a right to plead not guilty or to persist in that plea if it has already been made; that if I plead not guilty, I am entitled to a speedy and public trial by a jury, or by a judge sitting without a jury; that I have aright to assistance of counsel, the right to confront and cross-examine witnesses testifying against me, and the right to compel witnesses to appear and testify on my behalf; that at trial 1 could not be compelled to take the witness stand and incriminate myself, and that if I wanted to testify at trial, I would have that right.

4. I understand that if I plead guilty and the guilty plea is accepted by the Court, there will not be a further trial of any kind, other than imposing sentence on me, so that by pleading guilty, I waive the right to a trial.

5. I understand that in accepting this plea, the court or the State may ask me questions and require that I answer under oath on the record, and that my answers must be truthful, and if not truthful, may later be used against me in a prosecution for perjury.

I understand that my plea of guilty will result in a conviction which may be used to enhance punishment if I should be found guilty of another criminal offense in the future.
 I understand that this guilty plea will be my day in Court, and I am waiving appeal.

Understanding these rights, I do voluntarily and freely petition to be allowed to waive a trial by jury and to enter a plea of guilty, and to waive appeal. I voluntarily plead guilty to the offense of:

Ct. 1: Theft (E-Fel) for which the minimum penalty is 1 year(s) @ 30% before RED and a \$0.00 fine, and the maximum penalty is 2 years @ 30% before RED and a \$3,000.00 fine as a Range I Offender.

I understand that the Court will impose sentence. The District Attorney General will (not recommend a sentence) (recommend a sentence of) (blind plea):

Ct. 1: 2 year(s) @ 30% before RED; Sentence suspended after t/s days; Supervision by State Probation; \$500.00 fine; 315050 Restitution; Pay fines, costs, and restitution (as may be applicable) at the rate of \$150.00 per month beginning 3/1/18; Defendant understands and agrees that the payment of fines and/or restitution is a strict condition of his/her alternative sentencing and states that (s)he is able to pay and will pay his/her fines and restitution as outlined in this document.

I certify that my plea of guilty is voluntary and not the result of force or threats or promises apart from a plen agreement. I acknowledge that there have been no promises or guarantees made to me as to release or parole date of my sentence and there are no other promises other than as stated before or in Open Court. I am pleading guilty because I am guilty. I fully understand my right to appeal and have my case reviewed by an Appellate Court, but hereby expressly and knowingly waive my right to appeal and agree that there is no

basis for appeal. This, the 16th day of February 2018.

trict Attorn he Defendant

Defe SS#· Date of Birth:

ORDER The defendant having been fully advised in person of his rights in Open Court, and after a full explanation of those rights, verinitarily entered a plea of guilty which is accepted by the Court; the motions to waive trial by jury and appeal are granted.

Judge

18V002176

APPL	CATION FOR CERTIFICATI	ON OF ELIGIBILITY FOR	DIVERSION
COUNTY	COURT	DIVISION	JUDGE
Hardeman	CIRCUIT	Twenty-five	J. WEBER MCCRAW
DEFENDANT'S NAME		DOCKET #	COURT DATE
ERIN PIEFER			02/16/2018
DATE OF BIRTH	SEX/RACE	SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER	TYPE OF DIVERSION
	F/W		Judicial
OFFENSES TO BE DIVERTED THEFT OF PROPERTY \$1,000-\$	2,000 - DOA: 04/30/2017 - Felon	y	
NAME AND PHONE NUMBER OF DISTRICT	ATTORNEY OR ASSITANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY	TO WHOM RESPONSE SHOULD BE SENT	
MATTHEW C. EDWARDS	7314030056		
FAX NUMBER 7315540624	ADDRESS		
NAME AND PHONE NUMBER OF DEFENSE.	ATTORNEY OR PRO SE DEFENDANT TO WHON	1 RESPONSE SHOULD BE SENT	
FAX NUMBER	ADDRESS		
hereby certify that, pursuant to Tenn. Coo	le Ann. 38-6-118(b), a query of the TBI Expun	IBILITY FOR DIVERSION	sion Database bas been
conducted pursuant to the above authorized	ed request, and based upon the results of that	query:	
The defendant has n	ot had a prior disqualifying fe	ony or misdemeanor conv	riction
NO RECORD			
11 c	20		
Heather 7	Furley		
\sim		11/2010	
Record Processing Unit, TB		14/2018 Date	
	TUTE A CERTIFICATION THAT THE DEFENDANT	and the second se	ON UNDER TCA 40-35-313 OR
CA 40-15-105. THIS IS ONLY A CERTIFICATI	ON THAT A RECORDS CHECK OF THE TBI EXPL	NGED CRIMINAL OFFENDER AND PRETR	IAL DIVERSION DATABASE
AS REVEALED QUALIFYING OR DISQUALIFY	ING INFORMATION UNDER THE CRITERIA SET	OUT IN THE DIVERSION STATUTES REFE	RENCED ABOVE.
UL	DGEMENT OF PRETRIAL DIVE	RSION OR JUDICIAL DIVERS	SION
Comes now the Dis	trict Attorney General for the State and	Defendant with counsel of record fo	or entry of judgement.
On the	16th day of fearer	Pr 201X	
TEALER HUDIOTED IN CL			
10211	200-7500	OFFENSE CLA	ISS E
FFENSE DIVERTED +LLFF	1200 - 2520	OFFENSE CLA	iss E
e defendant is sentenced to [] pret	rial diversion indicial diversion for	the following period:	
vears,months,		2/16/03	
years,nontris,	days. Effective:days.	-10-10	
J. Webrothe RAW	Weber ME R	Aw 2,16	, 18
DGE (Printed)	JUDGE (Signature)	ENTRY OF JUDGEME	ENT DATE
		ATTONICIES	
PROVED FOR ENTRY 200 Rev. 08/12	DISTRICT ATTORNEY	ATTORNEY FOR DEF	
Loo new wyska			· *

BI-0200 Rev. 08/12

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HARDEMAN COUNTY, TENNESSEE

STATE OF TENNESSEE

VS.

NO. 35CC1-2018-CR-**36**

ERIN PIEFER

CRIMINAL INFORMATION

Comes now Mark E. Davidson, District Attorney General for the 25th Judicial District of Tennessee, pursuant to T.C.A. 40-3-103, and charges by Criminal Information that Erin Piefer on various dates between August 1, 2016 and April 30, 2017, in Hardeman County, Tennessee, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtain property to-wit: Cash, valued at over one thousand dollars (\$1,000) but less than two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500), of Toone Elementary School without their effective consent, with the intent to deprive said Toone Elementary School thereof, in violation of T.C.A. 39-14-103, against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

MARK. E. DAVIDSON EM JL District Attorney General

This 16th day of February 2018

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HARDEMAN COUNTY, TENNESSEE

STATE OF TENNESSEE

VS.

NO. 35CC1-2018-CR- **36**

ERIN PIEFER

WAIVER OF INDICTMENT AND CONSENT TO CRIMINAL INFORMATION

Comes now the defendant, Erin Piefer, who would respectfully show to the Court as follows:

- 1. That she has consulted with her attorney, Matthew Edwards, and has been advised that she has a constitutional right to indictment or presentment by the Grand Jury concerning the above-styled cause.
- 2. That she believes that it would be in her manifest best interest to waive said right to indictment or presentment and allow this cause to be prosecuted by Criminal Information pursuant to T.C.A. 40-3-103(a) and she consents to the aforementioned Criminal Information to which this waiver is attached.

This 16th day of February 2018.

Defendant

APPROVED FOR ENTRY:

DAVIDSON BY J2V Mark E. Davidson

District Attorney General

Matthew Edwards

Attorney for the Defendant